when the call/put option can be exercised in 2027 .

The change was made retrospectively in fiscal 2022; the comparative figures
for the previous year have been restated in accordance with IAS 8 .43 .

Financial effects on the primary components of the financial statements– The
restatements described have a material effect on the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2020/1 January 2021 as well as the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, the
2021 consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the 2021 state-
ment of cash flows .

The full components of the financial statements have been shown for clarity
of presentation .

87Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

Effect on the consolidated income statement 2021 Table 028

€ thousand, Earnings per share in € 1 Jan to 31 Dec 2021
as reported

Adjustment 1 Jan to 31 Dec 2021 after
adjustment

Revenue 372,372 0 372,372

Cost of sales -172,744 0 -172,744

Gross profit 199,628 0 199,628

Selling expenses -108,629 0 -108,629

thereof impairment of financial assets -111 0 -111

General and administrative expenses -30,060 -2,396 -32,456

Other operating income 314 0 314

Other operating expenses -233 0 -233

Profit from operations 61,020 -2,396 58,624

Finance income 11 11

Finance costs -8,101 1,618 -6,483

Profit before taxes 52,930 -778 52,152

Income taxes -15,533 -15,533

Profit after taxes 37,397 -778 36,619

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests recognized under liabilities -1,981 -1,981

Profit for the period 35,416 -778 34,638

Other comprehensive income 0 0

Total comprehensive income 35,416 -778 34,638

Profit for the period attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 590 0 590

Equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 34,826 -778 34,048

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 590 0 590

Equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 34,826 -778 34,048

Basic/diluted earnings per share 6.09 -0.14 5.95

88Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as of 01 Jan 2021 Table 029

€ thousand 31 Dec 2020
as reported

Adjustment 1 Jan 2021
after adjustment

ASSETS

Goodwill 172,093 0 172,093

Other intangible assets 35,231 0 35,231

Property, plant and equipment 7,882 0 7,882

Right-of-use assets 59,764 0 59,764

Deferred tax assets 952 0 952

Total non-current assets 275,922 0 275,922

Trade receivables 34,943 0 34,943

Other assets 7,104 0 7,104

Income tax assets 124 0 124

Cash and cash equivalents 29,990 0 29,990

Total current assets 72,161 0 72,161

Total ASSETS 348,083 0 348,083

89Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as of 01 Jan 2021 Table 029

€ thousand 31 Dec 2020
as reported

Adjustment 1 Jan 2021
after adjustment

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Subscribed capital 5,718 0 5,718

Capital reserves 61,944 0 61,944

Retained earnings 44,873 7,617 52,490

Total equity attributable to equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 112,535 7,617 120,152

Non-controlling interests 1,419 0 1,419

Total equity 113,954 7,617 121,571

Lease liabilities 46,277 0 46,277

Other financial liabilities 76,746 0 76,746

Liabilities to shareholders 13,707 -7,856 5,851

Other liabilities 1,669 239 1,908

Deferred tax liabilities 4,697 0 4,697

Total non-current liabilities 143,096 -7,617 135,479

Lease liabilities 15,245 0 15,245

Other financial liabilities 38,134 0 38,134

Liabilities to shareholders 1,968 0 1,968

Trade payables 8,153 0 8,153

Contract liabilities 4,196 0 4,196

Income tax liabilities 1,523 0 1,523

Other liabilities 21,814 0 21,814

Total current liabilities 91,033 0 91,033

Total EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 348,083 0 348,083

90Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 Dec 2021 Table 030

€ thousand 31 Dec 2021
as reported

Adjustment 31 Dec 2021
after adjustment

ASSETS

Goodwill 172,093 0 172,093

Other intangible assets 30,076 0 30,076

Property, plant and equipment 9,280 0 9,280

Right-of-use assets 64,464 0 64,464

Deferred tax assets 1,734 0 1,734

Total non-current assets 277,647 0 277,647

Trade receivables 49,101 0 49,101

Other assets 5,366 0 5,366

Income tax assets 193 0 193

Cash and cash equivalents 11,587 0 11,587

Total current assets 66,247 0 66,247

Total ASSETS 343,894 0 343,894

91Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 Dec 2021 Table 030

€ thousand 31 Dec 2021
as reported

Adjustment 31 Dec 2021
after adjustment

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Subscribed capital 5,718 0 5,718

Capital reserves 61,944 0 61,944

Retained earnings 70,836 6,839 77,675

Total equity attributable to equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG 138,498 6,839 145,337

Non-controlling interests 1,841 0 1,841

Total equity 140,339 6,839 147,178

Lease liabilities 50,100 0 50,100

Other financial liabilities 34,689 0 34,689

Liabilities to shareholders 18,849 -9,474 9,375

Other liabilities 4,096 2,635 6,731

Deferred tax liabilities 3,783 0 3,783

Total non-current liabilities 111,517 -6,839 104,678

Lease liabilities 16,604 0 16,604

Other financial liabilities 19,963 0 19,963

Liabilities to shareholders 2,339 0 2,339

Trade payables 9,220 0 9,220

Contract liabilities 5,658 0 5,658

Income tax liabilities 7,421 0 7,421

Other liabilities 30,833 0 30,833

Total current liabilities 92,038 0 92,038

Total EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 343,894 0 343,894

92Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

Effect on the consolidated cash flow statement 2021 Table 031

€ thousand 1 Jan to 31 Dec 2021
as reported

Adjustment 1 Jan to 31 Dec 2021
after adjustment

Profit for the period 35,416 -778 34,638

Plus profit attributable to non-controlling interests recognized under liabilities 1,981 0 1,981

Income taxes 15,533 0 15,533

Finance income -11 0 -11

Finance costs 8,101 -1,618 6,483

Amortization, depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment and
right-of-use assets 27,764 0 27,764

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 88,784 -2,396 86,388

Non-cash transactions -77 0 -77

Changes in operating working capital

 -Trade receivables and other assets -14,225 0 -14,225

 -Other assets 1,831 0 1,831

 -Trade payables 2,492 0 2,492

 -Other liabilities 11,444 2,396 13,840

Interest paid -2,598 0 -2,598

Commissions paid -327 0 -327

Income taxes paid -11,401 0 -11,401

Net cash from operating activities 75,923 0 75,923

Interest received 11 0 11

Cash received from disposals of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 18 0 18

Cash received from the acquisition of subsidiaries less net cash acquired 85 0 85

Cash paid for the acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -7,490 0 -7,490

Net cash used in investing activities -7,376 0 -7,376

93Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

Effect on the consolidated cash flow statement 2021 Table 031

€ thousand 1 Jan to 31 Dec 2021
as reported

Adjustment 1 Jan to 31 Dec 2021
after adjustment

Cash repayments of loans -60,000 0 -60,000

Cash repayments of lease liabilities -16,072 0 -16,072

Interest payments on lease liabilities -577 0 -577

Cash paid to non-controlling interests in liabilities -1,373 0 -1,373

Cash paid to non-controlling interests in equity -65 0 -65

Dividends paid to equity holders of Amadeus FiRe AG -8,863 0 -8,863

Net cash used in financing activities -86,950 0 -86,950

Change in cash and cash equivalents -18,403 0 -18,403

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 29,990 0 29,990

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period (consolidated balance sheet) 11,587 0 11,587

94Amadeus FiRe AG  I  Annual report 2022

Key figures

1. To our shareholders

2. Combined management report

3. Consolidated financial statements

Income statement

Balance Sheet

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated financial

statements

4. Compensation

5. Further information

11. Consolidated entities

Including Amadeus FiRe AG as the parent company, the basis of consolida-
tion comprises 15 (31 December 2021: 15) consolidated entities . Amadeus
FiRe AG controls and has consolidated all these entities in its consolidated
financial statements .